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2022 Undergraduate Frequency Report

Pace University

This report contains data on the responses of undergraduate students to each question on the HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey. 

Each data tab compares your students who took the survey during the 2021–2022 academic year to students at small institutions and large 
institutions that participated in the survey in the 2017–2018, 2018–2019, 2019–2020, or 2020‐2021 academic years. 

Schools with fewer than 4,000 undergraduate students are in the small institution group, and schools with 4,000 or more undergraduate students 
are in the large institution group. We have combined institutions that do and do not belong to HEDS in the data.
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Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.
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n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %

Pace University Large Institutions Small Institutions

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus 



Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %

Pace University Large Institutions Small Institutions

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Undergraduate Frequency Report

Pace University

Women Men All Women All Women Men AllMen



Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded



Campus Climate

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %



Unwanted Sexual Contact

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
Q9. Since starting at Pace University, how often have you experienced the following forms of unwanted sexual contact while you were (a) on campus; (b) off campus at an event or program connected with 
Pace University, including study abroad and internships; or (c) at a social activity or party near campus such as at an apartment, restaurant, or bar?

Never 336 50% 187 80% 540 56% 1,903 38% 1,368 71% 3,315 47% 12,436 40% 9,205 68% 22,088 48%
Rarely 123 18% 31 13% 168 18% 1,105 22% 351 18% 1,481 21% 7,620 24% 2,796 21% 10,720 23%
Sometimes 132 20% 16 7% 165 17% 1,285 26% 164 8% 1,477 21% 7,793 25% 1,203 9% 9,299 20%
Often 51 8% 0 0% 54 6% 561 11% 33 2% 602 9% 2,734 9% 236 2% 3,083 7%
Very often 28 4% 1 0% 30 3% 168 3% 19 1% 190 3% 773 2% 86 1% 888 2%
Total 670 100% 235 100% 957 100% 5,022 100% 1,935 100% 7,065 100% 31,356 100% 13,526 100% 46,078 100%

Never 466 70% 207 88% 698 73% 3,201 64% 1,586 82% 4,858 69% 20,685 66% 11,052 82% 32,487 71%
Rarely 100 15% 17 7% 126 13% 1,014 20% 215 11% 1,249 18% 5,985 19% 1,654 12% 7,878 17%
Sometimes 73 11% 9 4% 98 10% 586 12% 103 5% 702 10% 3,402 11% 649 5% 4,197 9%
Often 21 3% 0 0% 21 2% 167 3% 21 1% 190 3% 955 3% 108 1% 1,108 0%
Very often 10 1% 1 0% 13 1% 52 1% 10 1% 64 1% 311 1% 48 0% 377 1%
Total 670 100% 234 100% 956 100% 5,020 100% 1,935 100% 7,063 100% 31,338 100% 13,511 100% 46,047 100%

Never 448 67% 204 87% 675 71% 2,642 53% 1,500 78% 4,213 60% 17,041 54% 10,025 74% 27,734 60%
Rarely 118 18% 21 9% 152 16% 1,050 21% 267 14% 1,334 19% 6,719 21% 2,266 17% 9,223 20%
Sometimes 73 11% 8 3% 91 10% 919 18% 122 6% 1,056 15% 5,362 17% 970 7% 6,552 14%
Often 21 3% 1 0% 25 3% 308 6% 29 2% 339 5% 1,643 5% 162 1% 1,856 4%
Very often 9 1% 0 0% 12 1% 99 2% 13 1% 115 2% 543 2% 62 0% 623 1%
Total 669 100% 234 100% 955 100% 5,018 100% 1,931 100% 7,057 100% 31,308 100% 13,485 100% 45,988 100%

Unwanted nonverbal 
behaviors – such as 
someone sending you 
sexual emails, texts, or 
pictures; posting sexual 
comments about you on 
blogs or social media; 
showing you 



Unwanted Sexual Contact

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
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Q10. Who was responsible for this behavior? (Check all that apply)
[Students who selected an option other than “Never” for at least one item in Q9 received Q10.]  

190 56% 28 64% 242 58% 2,879 89% 562 88% 3,502 88% 16,635 84% 4,300 89% 21,564 85%
93 27% 5 11% 110 26% 1,088 33% 172 27% 1,274 32% 6,062 31% 1,154 24% 7,389 29%
34 10% 5 11% 45 11% 153 5% 44 7% 205 5% 993 5% 237 5% 1,309 5%

5 1% 4 9% 10 2% 45 1% 19 3% 67 2% 186 1% 82 2% 284 1%

8 2% 1 2% 9 2% 73 2% 25 4% 101 3% 380 2% 115 2% 516 2%
178 52% 13 30% 208 50% 1,158 36% 131 20% 1,310 33% 6,039 30% 672 14% 6,929 27%
20 6% 4 9% 27 6% 104 3% 18 3% 127 3% 668 3% 151 3% 871 3%

340 44 419 3,253 640 3,959 19,844 4,838 25,417

Person or people from the local community
Other
Number of Students Who Responded to This Question

Student(s) from this institution
Student(s) from another institution
Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or administrator(s) 
from this institution

Faculty member(s), staff member(s), or administrator(s) 
from another institution

Employer(s)/supervisor(s) at this institution

© 2021 Higher Education Data Sharing Consortium



Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
Q11. Since starting at Paceat



Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
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Yes 8 5% 1 2% 9 4% 163 13% 12 2% 177 10% 994 13% 105 3% 1,134 10%
No 135 91% 49 94% 195 92% 1,063 82% 470 96% 1,558 86% 6,195 82% 3,060 95% 9,484 86%
I suspect that I was sexually 
assaulted, but I am not 
certain.

6 4% 2 4% 8 4% 64 5% 6 1% 70 4% 325 4% 73 2% 412 4%

Total 149 100% 52 100% 212 100% 1,290 100% 488 100% 1,805 100% 7,514 100% 3,238 100% 11,030 100%
Yes 9 6% 1 2% 12 6% 164 14% 23 5% 189 12% 1,115 15% 141 5% 1,308 12%
No 130 92% 55 98% 193 93% 918 81% 448 93% 1,382 84% 5,705 79% 2,820 93% 8,735 83%
I suspect that I was sexually 
assaulted, but I am not 
certain.

2 1% 0 0% 2 1% 56 5% 10 2% 68 4% 380 5% 86 3% 479 5%

Total 141 100% 56 100% 207 100% 1,138 100% 481 100% 1,639 100% 7,200 100% 3,047 100% 10,522 100%
Yes 17 13% 2 5% 21 12% 224 19% 14 4% 240 15% 1,428 21% 191 6% 1,680 17%
No 105 83% 40 95% 150 85% 859 75% 360 92% 1,241 79% 4,868 73% 2,661 90% 7,718 78%
I suspect that I was sexually 
assaulted, but I am not 
certain.

4 3% 0 0% 6 96% 70 6% 16 4% 89 6% 395 6% 92 3% 508 5%

Total 126 100% 42 100% 177 100% 1,153 100% 390 100% 1,570 100% 6,691 100% 2,944 100% 9,906 100%
Yes 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 665 13% 59 3% 731 10% 71 5% 8 1% 81 4%
No 16 94% 7 100% 23 96%



Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.
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Sexual Assault

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %

Pace University Large Institutions Small Institutions
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Pace University

Women Men All Women All Women Men AllMen

1 2 100% 0 0% 2 100% 31 65% 0 0% 31 63% 237 71% 24 73% 267 70%
2 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 7 15% 0 0% 7 14% 54 16% 3 9% 60 16%
3 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 3 6% 0 0% 3 6% 12 4% 3 9% 16 4%
4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 4 1% 1 3% 6 2%
more than 4 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 7 15% 1 100% 8 16% 26 8% 2 6% 31 8%



Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

The data below are from students who indicated that they had been sexually assaulted. We asked students who had experienced one or more sexual assaults to describe, in detail, one assault. Please note,
for victims who experienced more than one assault, this information 



Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

The data below are from students who indicated that they had been sexually assaulted. We asked students who had experienced one or more sexual assaults to describe, in detail, one assault. Please note,
for victims who experienced more than one assault, this information pertains only to the assault the victims chose to describe.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
All

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Undergraduate Frequency Report

Pace University

Pace University Large Institutions Small Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men

Total 49 100% 5 100% 58 100% 661 100% 59 100% 726 100% 4,181 100% 505 100% 4,852 100%
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Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

The data below are from students who indicated that they had been sexually assaulted. We asked students who had experienced one or more sexual assaults to describe, in detail, one assault. Please note,
for victims who experienced more than one assault, this information pertains only to the assault the victims chose to describe.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
All

HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey
2022 Undergraduate Frequency Report

Pace University

Pace University Large Institutions Small Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men

49 100% 5 100% 58 100% 659 100% 59 100% 723 100% 4,185 100% 511 100% 4,857 100%Total



Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

The data below are from students who indicated that they had been sexually assaulted. We asked students who had experienced one or more sexual assaults to describe, in detail, one assault. Please note,
for victims who experienced more than one assault, this information pertains only to the assault the victims chose to describe.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
All
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Pace University Large Institutions Small Institutions
Women Men All Women Men All Women Men

Q22. Was the person/Were the people who sexually assaulted you affiliated with Pace University or another college or university? (Check all that apply)

34 71% 4 80% 42 74% 524 80% 49 83% 577 80% 3,331 80% 433 86% 3,898 81%

6 13% 0 0% 6 11% 66 10% 2 3% 68 9% 519 12% 32 6% 573 12%

1 2% 0 0% 1 2% 14 2% 2 3% 16 2% 44 1% 9 2% 54 1%

0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 2 0% 0 0% 2 0% 14 0% 2 0% 16 0%

7 15% 1 20% 8 14% 54 8% 1 2% 55 8% 319 8% 35 7% 361 7%

2 4% 0 0% 2 4% 39 6% 6 10% 46 6% 135 3% 11 0% 151 3%
48 5 57 659 59 723 4,167 502 4,829

Q23. Which of the following describes your relationship with the person/people who sexually assaulted you at the time of the assault? (Check all that apply)

12 24% 1 20% 14 24% 136 21% 15 26% 151 21% 1,037 25% 106 21% 1,194 25%
0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 1 0% 0 0% 1 0%



Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

The data below are from students who indicated that they had been sexually assaulted. We asked students who had experienced one or more sexual assaults to describe, in detail, one assault. Please note,
for victims who experienced more than one assault, this information 



Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

The data below are from students who indicated that they had been sexually assaulted. We asked students who had experienced one or more sexual assaults to describe, in detail, one assault. Please note,
for victims who experienced more than one assault, this information pertains only to the assault the victims chose to describe.
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Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %

Pace University Large Institutions Small Institutions
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Bystander Behaviors

The data below are from students who indicated that they had not experienced sexual assault.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
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Responses to Demographic Questions

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
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Responses to Demographic Questions

The data below are from all students who responded to the survey.

n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n % n %
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Technical Information

n Response Rate 2 n Response Rate 2 n Response Rate 2

All Undergraduate Respondents1 963 12% 7,118 8% 13,508 17%

This file summarizes data from approximately 52,000 students at 105 institutions in total, including 95 small institutions and 10 large institutions that 
administered the HEDS Sexual Assault Campus Climate Survey in the 2017–2018, 2018–2019, 2019–2020, and/or 2020–2021 academic years. We designated 



Details about Incidents of Sexual Assault

Students who were sexually assaulted were asked a series of questions about details of the assault. These questions appear on the "Details about Incidents 
of Sexual Assault" tab. Students who were sexually assaulted multiple times were asked to focus on only one incident of sexual assault when answering 
these questions. The majority of victims of sexual assault experienced more than one assault, and information on this tab reflects the one assault they chose 
to describe, not all the incidents they experienced.

Students who answered “One person” in Q17—"How many people sexually assaulted you?"— saw Branch A. Students who answered “More than one 
person” or “I am not sure” in Q17, or who saw Q17 but did not respond, saw Branch B. Questions in Branch A and B are identical, but sometimes Branch B 
employs the plural form. We have combined questions from Branches A  �� have combined 慳獡畬琀 �� B. 
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Understandings Regarding the Use of Information Gathered for HEDS

Data Sharing Practices
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